Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report  13

© 2021 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Statements of Income (Continued)

Data Source: Utility

Other Income

Interest Income 285,328$   299,569$   153,617$

Miscellaneous Other Income 7,750   9,680   13,100

Total Other Income 293,078   309,249   166,717

Other Expenses

Interest Expense 1,989,288   1,895,587   2,000,708

Miscellaneous Other Expenses 1,600   1,600   1,600

Total Other Expenses 1,990,888   1,897,187   2,002,308

Net Income 2,625,071$   3,310,792$   4,254,284$

201820192020

March 31, December 31, December 31,

City of Bloomington
IURC Cause No. 45533

Attachment JZW-1
Page 15 of 32

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report  14

© 2021 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Adjustments to the Financial Statements

Adjusted Statement of Income

See Appendix A: Risks and Assumptions

Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Sales Residential 4,750,585$   4,750,585$

Metered Sales Commercial 1,916,871   1,916,871

Metered Sales Industrial 167,090   167,090

Sales to Public Authorities 1,859,847   1,859,847

Multiple Family Dwellings 3,709,181   3,709,181

Public Fire Protection 812,080   812,080

Private Fire Protection 807,957   807,957

Irrigation Sales 385,329   385,329

Sales for Resale 2,479,467   2,479,467

Forfeited Discounts 36,010   36,010

Connection Charges 265,155   265,155

Miscellaneous Operating Revenues 515,026   515,026

Total Operating Revenues 17,704,598   17,704,598

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Source of Supply

Purchased Water 173,209   173,209

Purchased Power 677,071   677,071

Materials and Supplies 24,462   24,462

Total Source of Supply 874,742   874,742

Treatment

Salaries and Wages 924,118   28,344$   (1) 952,462

Employee Pensions and Benefits 306,237   111,737   (2) 423,427

5,453   (7)

Purchased Power 227,533   227,533

Chemicals 1,062,392   1,062,392

Materials and Supplies 287,219   287,219

Contractual Services - Engineering -   -

Contractual Services - Testing 30,063   30,063

Contractual Services - Other 6,558   6,558

Transportation Expenses 31,162   31,162

Miscellaneous Expenses 45,879   45,879

Total Treatment 2,921,161   145,534   3,066,695

Transmission and Distribution

Salaries and Wages 803,723   29,534   (1) 833,257

Employee Pensions and Benefits 291,815   123,872   (2) 421,580

5,893   (7)

Purchased Power 416,736   416,736

Materials and Supplies 531,614   (6,398)   (3) 525,216

Transportation Expenses 127,038   127,038

Miscellaneous Expenses 29,112   29,112

Total Transmission and Distribution 2,200,038   152,901   2,352,939

2020 Adjustment

March 31,

City of Bloomington
IURC Cause No. 45533

Attachment JZW-1
Page 16 of 32

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report  15

© 2021 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Adjusted Statement of Income (Continued)

See Appendix A: Risks and Assumptions

Pro Forma

Customer Account

Salaries and Wages 358,590$   22,708$   (1) 381,298$

Employee Pensions and Benefits 137,947   66,963   (2) 207,967

3,057   (7)

Materials and Supplies 107,244   107,244

Transportation Expenses 19,422   19,422

Bad Debt Expense -   10,639   (4) 10,639

Miscellaneous Expenses 137,585   137,585

Total Customer Account 760,788   103,367   864,155

Administrative and General

Salaries and Wages 1,002,785   80,027   (1) 1,082,812

Employee Pensions and Benefits 325,833   179,080   (2) 513,758

8,845   (7)

Purchased Power 6,004   6,004

Materials and Supplies 76,284   76,284

Contractual Services - Engineering 14,074   14,074

Contractual Services - Accounting 10,347   10,347

Contractual Services - Legal 799   799

Contractual Services - Testing 48,820   48,820

Contractual Services - Other 34,118   34,118

[…]

Customer Account 381,297   29,169   26,112   3,057

Administrative and General 1,082,813   82,835   73,990   8,845

Total 3,249,829$   248,611$   225,363$   23,248$

To adjust "Taxes Other Than Income Taxes" for the pro forma Payment in Lieu of Property Taxes (PILOT)

Net Utility Plant in Service (UPIS) as of December 31, 2019 88,283,209$

Add:  Construction Work in Progress 5,463,406

Less: Outside City Net UPIS (53,810,974)

Inside City UPIS as of December 31, 2019 39,935,641

Times: Gross Corporate Tax Rate (per $100 Assessed Valuation) 0.8978

Pro Forma PILOT 358,542

Less: Test Year (303,188)

Adjustment - Increase 55,354$

Test Year Overtime FICA

(8)

Salaries and

Pro Forma

Pro Forma

(6)

(7)

REVISED
City of Bloomington

IURC Cause No. 45533
Attachment JZW-1

Page 19 of 32

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report   18

© 2021 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Capital Improvement Plan

Data Source: Utility

Total

Monroe Water Treatment Plant

Dewatering System ImprovementsDewatering System Improvements 3,100,000$   * 3,100,000$

Residual Holding Basin ImprovementsResidual Holding Basin Improvements 570,000$   570,000

Main Building Roof ReplacementMain Building Roof Replacement 213,000   213,000

Filter Media and Underdrain ReplacementFilter Media and Underdrain Replacement 115,000   700,000   815,000

Water Quality Process ImprovementsWater Quality Process Improvements 300,000   300,000

Chemical Tank Repair 150,000   150,000

Intake HVAC Repair 60,000   60,000

Addition of Second Washwater PumpAddition of Second Washwater Pump 110,000   110,000

LS Outdoor Switchgear Enclosure CoatingLS Outdoor Switchgear Enclosure Coating 110,000$   110,000

Substation Transformer UpgradeSubstation Transformer Upgrade 45,000   415,000   460,000

Standy Power ImprovementStandby Power Improvements 250,000   2,750,000 * 3,000,000

High Service Pump VFD Replacement (Two)High Service Pump VFD Replacement (Two) 100,000 680,000$   * 780,000

Chemical Feed line ReplacementsChemical Feed Line Replacements 75,000   75,000

Transfer Pump VFD Replacement (Two)Transfer Pump VFD Replacement (Two) 90,000 580,000   * 670,000

SCADA Filter Terminal and Other Sensors 25,000   25,000

SCADA System ImprovementsSCADA System Improvements 100,000   100,000

Finished Water Reservoir RepairsFinished Water Reservoir Repairs 225,000   225,000

Facilities Plan and Demand Study UpdateFacilities Plan and Demand Study Update 200,000 200,000

Miscellaneous Repair and Replacement 150,000   150,000   150,000   150,000 150,000$   750,000

Distribution

Gentry Booster ImprovementsGentry Booster Improvements 45,000   45,000

West Booster RehabilitationBulk Water Station #2 120,000 120,000

South Central Booster RehabilitationWest Booster Rehabilitation 70,000   770,000   840,000

Storage Tank InspectionsSouth Central Booster Rehabilitation 100,000   1,400,000   * 1,500,000

Dogwood Booster Rehabilitation 50,000   50,000

Tank Mixing System InstallationStorage Tank Inspections 10,500   10,500   11,000   32,000

Tank Coating Replacement and ImprovementsEast Tank Coating Replacement and Improvements 700,000   250,000   950,000

System SCADA Updates and WQ MonitoringSystem SCADA updates and WQ monitoring 120,000   120,000   240,000

Auto Flushing EquipmentAuto flushing equipment 50,000   50,000

Water Main Replacement ProgramWater Main Replacement Program 1,200,000   * 2,000,000   * 2,000,000   * 2,500,000   3,000,000   10,700,000

Fire Hydrant Maintenance and Capacity TestingFire Hydrant Maint and Capacity testing 156,000   156,000   156,000   156,000   156,000   780,000

Valve Testing (20% System Annually)Valve Testing (20% System Annually) 70,000   70,000   70,000   70,000   70,000   350,000

Transportation Project RelocationsTransportation Project Relocations 100,000   150,000   150,000   150,000   150,000   700,000

Lead and Copper ruleLead and Copper rule 100,000   100,000

Project 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

City of Bloomington
IURC Cause No. 45533

Attachment JZW-1
Page 20 of 32

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report   19

© 2021 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Capital Improvement Plan (Continued)

Data Source: Utility

Total

Other

Service Center RelocationService Center Relocation 150,000$   394,000$   * 544,000$

Vehicle Equipment ReplacementVehicle and Equipment Replacement 150,000   350,000 350,000$   350,000$   350,000$   1,550,000

Total Capital Improvement Plan 3,589,500$   8,700,500$   7,581,000$   6,506,000$   3,887,000$   30,264,000$

Less: Projects to be Funded by Proposed 2022 Bonds (*) 1,200,000$   5,494,000$   4,750,000$   2,660,000$   14,104,000

Extensions and Replacements 2,389,500$   3,206,500$   2,831,000$   3,846,000$   3,887,000$   16,160,000$

Average Annual Extensions and Replacements 2021-2023 2,809,000$

Average Annual Extensions and Replacements 2024-2025 3,866,500$

2025Project 2021 2022 2023 2024

City of Bloomington
IURC Cause No. 45533

Attachment JZW-1
Page 21 of 32

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report  20

© 2021 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Proposed Waterworks Revenue Bonds, Series 2022

Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds

(1) See Capital Improvement Plan.
(2) Funded at Maximum Annual Debt Service.

See Appendix A: Risks and Assumptions